In The

Supreme Court of the United States

HERBERT SMULLS,

Petitioner,

DON ROPER,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

> Joseph W. Luby Counsel of Record Public Interest Litigation Clinic 305 E. 63rd St. Kansas City, MO 64113 (816) 363-2795 jluby@pilc.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	· 1
Argument	2
I. Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
II. St. Louis County's ongoing history of ex- cluding African-American jurors strength- ens Petitioner's claim and additionally	
justifies this Court's intervention	2
The County's history	3
The prosecutor	6
Addressing the continuing doubt	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)passim
Byrd v. Delo, 942 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1991)5
Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992)9
Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)8, 10
Jones v. Ryan, 987 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1994)8
Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)2, 3, 6, 10
People v. Bennett, 614 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)
People v. Sims, 618 N.E.2d 1083 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)9
Smulls v. Roper, 535 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)
Smulls v. State, 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2002)3
Snyder v. Louisiana, 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008)10, 11, 12
State v. Edwards, 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. 2003)4
State v. Hampton, 163 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. 2005)3
State v. Holman, 759 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)3
State v. Hopkins, 140 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)
State v. McFadden, 216 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. 2007)3, 4
State v. McFadden, 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2006)3, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued Page -State v. Robinson, 753 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)..... State v. Williams, 746 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)......3 Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)......5 Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)......7 OTHER SOURCES Dorothy A. Brown, The Tax Treatment of Children: Separate but Unequal, 54 Emory L.J. 755 (2005)......8, 9 Jon Hanson et al., The Blame Frame: Justifying (Racial) Injustice in America, 41 HARV. William C. Lhotka, Murder Conviction Rejected, But Defendant is Expected to Face Execution in Another Killing, St. Louis Post-DISPATCH, May 17, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 8502544......6 Tim Poor, Barry Stresses Minority Hiring, St. LOUIS POST DISPATCH, Jun. 29, 1990, available at 1990 WLNR 460283.....6 James D. Unnever et al., Race, Racism and Support for Capital Punishment, 37 CRIME &
